
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA, and NOAH
FLOOD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees

***APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION ISLAND IN
NO.66-CV-2018***

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Counsel for the Defendants-Appellees

November 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT.....14

I. MANA MAY BRING AN ATS CLAIM AGAINST A DOMESTIC CORPORATION BECAUSE THE RESTRICTIONS SET BY THE COURT DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS SITUATION.....14

II. THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE IS A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ENFORCEABLE AS THE “LAW OF NATIONS” UNDER THE ATS BECAUSE IT IS UNIVERSALLY ACCEPTED.....18

III. PRINCIPLES FROM THE RIO DECLARATION AND STOCKHOLM CONFERENCE DEMONSTRATE THE UNITED NATIONS INTENDED FOR NON-GOVERNMENTAL ACTORS TO HAVE OBLIGATIONS TOWARDS THOSE INJURED BY ITS HARMFUL POLLUTANTS.....20

IV. DUE TO THE ARBITRATION DECISION LACKING THE SENATE’S ADVICE AND CONSENT, THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE CANNOT BE UPHELD AS A TREATY WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTION, AND THUS, THE CLEAN AIR ACT OVERRIDES THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE ACCORDING TO THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE.....22

V. A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT PRESCRIBED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT MUST BE FOUND WITHIN THE LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION, AND SINCE THERE IS NO LANGUAGE REGARDING A HEALTHFUL ENVIRONMENT OR FREEDOM OF CLIMATE CHANGE, THERE IS NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO SUCH.....25

| | | |
|-----|---|-----------|
| A. | The prevailing test for determining if a fundamental right exists within the substantive due process protections afforded by the Constitution finds no explicit or implicit mention of a fundamental right to a healthful environment..... | 25 |
| B. | Prior case law regarding substantive due process rights in a healthful environment outweigh the recent decision in <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , and therefore, this Court should not be influenced by the ongoing <i>Juliana</i> case..... | 27 |
| VI. | MANA’S LAW OF NATION CLAIM UNDER THE ATS AND FLOOD’S PUBLIC TRUST CLAIM UNDER DUE PROCESS BOTH PRESENT A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION BECAUSE THESE CLAIM IMPLICATES THE <i>BAKER</i> FACTORS..... | 29 |
| A. | The law of nation claim under the ATS is non-justiciable because it implicates the <i>Baker</i> factors..... | 29 |
| B. | The public trust claim is non-justiciable because it also implicates the <i>Baker</i> factor..... | 31 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962) | 29, 30, 32 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 14 |
| <i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) | 28 |
| <i>Ely v. Velde</i> , 451 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1971) | 28 |
| <i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933) | 14 |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, P.L.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386, 200 L. Ed. 2d 612 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Lake v. City of Southgate</i> , 2017 WL 767879 (E.D. Mich. 2017) | 27 |
| <i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) | 28 |
| <i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) | 11, 23 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) | 14 |
| <i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) | 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Newburyport Water Co. v. City of Newburyport</i> , 193 U.S. 561, 24 S. Ct. 553, 48 L. Ed. 795 (1904) | 15 |
| <i>Pinkney v. Ohio Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 375 F.Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974) | 25, 26 |
| <i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 12, 26 |
| <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>SF Chapter of A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 2008 WL 859985 (N.D. Cal. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) | Passim |
| <i>Tanner v. Amico Steel Corp.</i> , | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 340 F.Supp. 532 (S.D. Tex. 1972) | 28 |
| <i>Wang v. Masaitis</i> , 416 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 30, 32 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1295..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... | 5, 6, 7, 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 52 A.L.R. Fed. 679 (Originally published in 1981)..... | 14 |
| Brief for Petitioner at 8, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... | 14 |
| Oxford Public International Law, Stockholm Declaration (1972) and Rio Declaration (1992)..... | 18, 19 |
| United Nations, Report of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment Stockholm, June 5-16, 1972, 14 U.N. 48..... | 19, 21 |
| International Court of Justice, Report of Judgements, Advisory Opinions and Orders Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, July 8, 1996..... | 19 |
| Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, June 3-14, 1992, 1 U.N. 26..... | 21 |
